TESTO ITC KORINNA 28mm Allargato
MONOBLOCK
DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE
SDM102
2 DAT011A
Features
Simple, compact and heavy duty designed 2 sections monoblock valve are used in Front Loader application with open center and
closed center hydraulic systems.

1.
SDM102 / 2--P (TG3 -- 175) / 5 13R SLP . U175UT / 18MCSLP . UTUT / AET -- SAE -- PSC -- <CVN> *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
2--P 5KC1858000 2 section, without valve prearrangement
2--P 5KC1858001 2 section, with valve prearrangement on
each section
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
VMD080 direct pressure relief valve type T
(TG2--80) X162121080 Range 63 to 125 bar / 900 to 1800 psi
standard setting 80 bar / 1150 psi
(TG3--175) X162121175 Range 100 to 200 bar / 1450 to 2900 psi
standard setting 175 bar / 2500 psi
(TG4--250) X162121250 Range 160 to 250 bar / 2300 to 3600 psi
standard setting 250 bar / 3600 psi
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min -- 2.6 US gpm flow.
SV XTAP524340 Relief valve blanking plug
TYPE CODE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
1 3CU5210100 Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B
closed in neutral position
5 3CU5242100 Double acting, 4 positions, with A and B
to tank in 4th position (float)
8 3CU5262100 Double acting, 4 positions, with regenerative
in 4th position
2. 3. 4. 5.
Include body, seals, rings and load check valve.
6.
1st section 2nd section
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8MC 5V08205000 With spring return in neutral position
13R 5V13306010 With detent in position 3, spring return in
neutral position
13F 5V13505100 With spring return in neutral position and
reduced stroke
4.
8MC
13R
1.
13F
6.U C UT
7.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
SLP 5COP107000 Without lever, with dust--proof plate
LG 5LEV107805 Cast iron lever box
TQ 5TEL107100 Prearranged for cable remote control
LCB 5CLO202000 Mechanical joystick
8.
8.
8.
Pressure relief valve setting in bar
NOTE (*) -- Items are referred to UN- UNF thread.
F
J
F
J
F
J
SDM102
9DAT011A
I Optional handlevers
8. Inlet and outlet plugs *
7. Outlet conversion port options * page 20
6. Port relief options page 18
Ordering codes
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AET 3XTAP822150 Open center (nr.1 SAE 8 plug required)
AE XGIU527580 SAE 8 power beyond sleeve
AEK 5GIU527580 Closed center kit
2.
T
SV
3.
5.
SLP
LG
I
TQ
LCB
7.
AET
AE
AEK
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
Anti--shock and anti--cavitation valves
U025 5KIT326025 Setting to 25 bar / 360 psi
U040 5KIT326040 Setting to 40 bar / 580 psi
U060 5KIT326060 Setting to 60 bar / 870 psi
U070 5KIT326070 Setting to 70 bar / 1000 psi
U080 5KIT326080 Setting to 80 bar / 1150 psi
U090 5KIT326090 Setting to 90 bar / 1300 psi
U100 5KIT326100 Setting to 100 bar / 1450 psi
U125 5KIT326125 Setting to 125 bar / 1800 psi
U140 5KIT326140 Setting to 140 bar / 2030 psi
U160 5KIT326160 Setting to 160 bar / 2300 psi
U175 5KIT326175 Setting to 175 bar / 2500 psi
U190 5KIT326190 Setting to 190 bar / 2750 psi
U210 5KIT326210 Setting to 210 bar / 3050 psi
U230 5KIT326230 Setting to 230 bar / 3300 psi
U250 5KIT326250 Setting to 250 bar / 3600 psi
U260 5KIT326260 Setting to 260 bar / 3750 psi
U280 5KIT326280 Setting to 280 bar / 4000 psi
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min -- 2.6 US gpm flow.
C 5KIT426270 Anti--cavitation valve
UT XTAP221340 A and B port valve blanking plug
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M10x150 170012015 For LG lever box
L = 150 mm / 5.91 in
AL08/M12x200 170013120 For LCB joystick L = 200 mm / 7.87 in
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
PSC 3XTAP822150 Cap side inlet and outlet (SAE 8 nr.2 plugs
required)
PSL 3XTAP822150 Side inlet and outlet (SAE 8 nr.2 plugs
required)
1
5
8
NOTE J F -- Spools and positioners with the same symbol must be assembled together: for more informations see relevant pages.
I
F
J
SV: relief valve blanking plug
Pressure relief valve
Inlet relief options
0
100
200
300
0 20 40 60
VMD080 ( T G 3 -- 175)
Pressure setting in bar (standard 175 bar -- 2540 psi).
Adjustable spring type (2, 3, 4).
Adjustment type (G, Z).
Performance data
Adjustemt type
44 max.
Wrench 24 -- 42 Nm / 31 lbft
Allen wrench 5
Wrench 19 -- 24 Nm / 17.7 lbft
0
100
200
300
0 20 40 60
4
Allen wrench 6
42 Nm / 31 lbft
1.80
Flow
P
re
ss
ur
e
(l/min)
(psi)
(bar)
0.16
G: with screw Z: with tamper proof cap
Spring # 3
0
100
200
300
0 20 40 60
Flow
P